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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS 
 

TO: Raymond Czapka, President 
 Progressive Wealth Management, Inc. 
 2881 East Oakland Park Blvd. 
 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33306 
 
 Progressive Financial Planners, LLC 

215 N. Marengo Ave., Ste. 300 
Pasadena, CA 91101 

 
701 Brickell Ave., Ste. 1550 
Miami, FL 33131 

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 

(For violations of section 25230 of the Corporations Code) 

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that: 

1. Progressive Wealth Management, Inc. (“Progressive”) does not hold an investment adviser 

certificate from California or Florida.   

2. In addition, Progressive is not registered as an investment adviser with the Securities and 

Exchange Commission.   

3. Progressive does business at 2881 East Oakland Park Blvd., Fort Lauderdale, FL 33306.   

4. Raymond Czapka is the President of Progressive. 

5. Progressive advertises investment advisory services on the website www.smartplanners.com.   

6. On the smartplanners website, Progressive uses the name Progressive Financial Planners, 

LLC.   

7. The website lists 215 N. Marengo Ave., Ste. 300, Pasadena, CA 91101 as the California office 

for the company and 701 Brickell Ave., Ste. 1550, Miami, FL 33131 as the Florida office for the 

company.   

8. The website lists Raymond Czapka first, out of two people, under the “About Us” tab on the 

website.   

9. On or about January 30, 2013, Progressive applied for an investment adviser certificate from 
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the Commissioner. 

10. The email address Progressive gave in its application was InvestforYou@gmail.com. 

11. On or about March 5, 2013, the Commissioner requested, via email, the information necessary 

to complete Progressive’s application.  Progressive did not respond to this request. 

12. On or about March 22, 2013, the Commissioner again requested via email the information 

necessary to complete the application.  The Commissioner stated that the application would be 

abandoned pursuant to section 250.16, Title 10, California Code of Regulations if the information 

was not submitted by April 2, 2013.  To date, Progressive has not responded to the Commissioner’s 

requests. 

13. Consequently, Progressive is not a registered investment adviser in California and may not 

conduct business as an investment adviser in this state, pursuant to Corporations Code section 25230. 

Based on the foregoing findings, the Commissioner of Corporations is of the 

opinion that the investment advisory services advertised on the website www.smartplanners.com, 

used by Progressive Wealth Management, Inc. and Progressive Financial Planners, LLC, is a 

violation of section 25230 of the California Corporate Securities Law of 1968 (“CSL”).   

 Pursuant to Section 25532 of the CSL, Progressive Wealth Management, Inc. and Progressive 

Financial Planners, LLC are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from conducting business as 

investment advisers in the State of California until and unless they have first applied for and secured 

from the Commissioner certificates, then in effect, authorizing them to do so, or unless they are 

exempt from section 25230. 

 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors, and is consistent 

with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the CSL. 

Dated:  May 31, 2013 
 Sacramento, California  JAN LYNN OWEN 
      Commissioner of Corporations 
 
 
                 By_______________________________ 
           MARY ANN SMITH 
           Deputy Commissioner 
             Enforcement Division 
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